Discount Rate

The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 6.8%.  The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily
required rates, actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the discount rate of 6.8%, as well as what the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(5.8%) (6.8%) (7.8%)
Village’s proportionate share of the

net pension liability

Business-Type Activities 15,113,870$   8,235,174$   1,899,867$

Governmental Activities 57,256,023   31,760,112   8,717,052

72,369,893$   39,995,286$   10,616,919$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2020 were
as follows:

Employee's Police and Fire
Retirement Retirement

System System Total

Employers' total pension liability 194,596,261$ 35,309,017$   229,905,278$

Plan net position (168,115,682)  (29,964,080)   (198,079,762)

Employers' net pension liability 26,480,579$   5,344,937$   31,825,516$

Ratio of plan net position to the
employers' total pension liability 86.4% 84.9% 86.2%

(Dollars in Thousands)

Incorporated Village of Freeport, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
February 28, 2021

Page 56

Note 3 - Detailed Notes on All Funds - Continued

m. Other Postemployment Benefit Obligations Payable

In addition to providing pension benefits, the Village provides certain health care benefits for retired
employees through a single employer defined benefit plan.  A summary of active employees and
retired employees covered under this benefit plan as of February 28, 2021 is as follows:

Active employees 336
Retired employees 343

679

The various collective bargaining agreements stipulate the employees covered and the percentage
of contribution.  Contributions by the Village may vary according to the length of service.  The cost of